IN THE SUPREME COURT OF VICTORIA AT MELBOURNE
COMMERCIAL AND EQUITY DIVISION
COMMERCIAL COURT

IN THE MATTER OF THE TIMBERCORP RIGHTS PROCEEDINGS

S APCI 2011 0103 (Almond Land Rights Appeal Proceeding)
S CI 2011 6777 (Fenceport Rights Proceeding)

$ Cl 2011 6604 (Liparoo & Yungera Rights Proceeding)

S CI1 2011 6606 (Solora Rights Proceeding)

S C1 2010 1354 (BB Olives Rights Proceeding)

EXHIBIT NOTE

Date of document; 17 QOctober 2012
Filed on behalf of; The Representative Growers
Prepared by:

Clarendon Lawyers Tel: 03 8681 4400
Level 17, Rialto North Tower Fax: 03 8681 4499
525 Collins Street Solicitors Code: 101204
MELBOURNE VIC 3000 MJF 1100412

michael fernon@clarendonlawyers.com.au

This is the exhibit marked “exhibit CJA-II” now produced and shown to CELIA JANE ARMSTRONG at the time
of sweaaring her affidavit on 17 October 2012.

SARAH DORN

of Clarendon Lawyers Pty Ltd
Level 17, Riaito North Tower
525 Collins St, Melbourne Victoria 3000
an Australian Legal Practitioner within the
meaning of the Legal Profession Act 2004
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Alexandra Gleed

From: Regis [mail@siger.com.au]

Sent: Friday, 12 October 2012 2:05 PM

To: Celia Armstrong

Cc: ‘Kerree'

Subject: further from Kerree, second and last email
Attachments: Scan3202_000.pdf; Scan3201_000.pdf
Regards

Message protected by MailGuard: e-mail anti-virus, anti-spam and content filtering,
http://www.mailguard.com.au
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Lodgement of protest against Timbercorp
1 message .

yuvisthi naidoo <yuvisthi@gmail.com> Wed, Oct 10, 2012 at 10:05 AM
To: kerree@timbercorpgrowers,com
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kerree hezencon <kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com>

Timbercorp Offer

1 message

Doug Collins <doug@gspartners.com.au>

Tue, Oct 9, 2012 at 12:26 PM

To: "kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com" <kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com>

Clearly this offer is unacceptable.

! trust the Class Action will also see it that way.

o~ -
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kerree bezencon <kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com>

Fwd: Re: Timbercorp Growers Information No. 2
1 message

k_stubbs@optusnet.com.au <k_stubbs@optusnet.com.au> , Mon, Oct 8, 2012 at 8:45 PM
To: kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com

> k_stubbs@optusnet.com.au wrote:
>

> Hello Kerree

-3

> We require more information on this matter

> Regards

> Keith Stubbs

-

>

>

> > Kerree Bezencon <kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com.au> wrote:

> >

>>DON'T IGNORE...

> >

> > Disadvantaged Timbercorp Investors

> >

> > DISGUSTED BY THE INJUSTICE?

>

> > THEN DO SOMETHING - DON'T LEAVE IT TO ANOTHER

> >

> > THAT'S EXACTLY WHAT KORDA MENTHA & THE BANKS WANT - APATHY
> >

> > 50 STAND UP, BE CQUNTED

- >

>>ALL YOU HAVE TO DO, TO OBJECT, IS RETURN THIS EMAIL IF YOU HAVE NOT
> > ALREADY

>>DONE SO

= >

>> NUMBERS DO COUNT - HELP US HELP YOU

> >

> > HERE IS WHAT ONE MAN STOOD UP TO SAY - IF YOU AGREE, JOIN THE
> OBJECTION

-

> > | firmly believe that the 5% of the proceeds of the sale that has been

b=

> > offered

> > to pay the growers can only be described as an insult and | fail to

> > comprehend

> > how any fair minded person could consider those recommending the offer
=3

> > he

> > accepted are considering “the best interests of the growers™

> > frankly | see the

> > offer as nothing more than opportunistic and unconscionable and those
> > making the

> > offer taking advantage of those that have aiready lost a lot and in a

> > position

> > of weakness

> >

> > What is more galling is the perpetuation of the deception by those

> > appointed to

> > protect the interests of the growers, namely Korda Mentha - the
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> > Responsible

> > Entity.....I cannot believe the conflict of interest has permitted to

> > continue

> > {o the extent that it has.

> >

> > To date, it has not been satisfactorily explained how the offer of 5%
> > was

> > grrived at, but in my opinion, it seems the intrinsic value of the

> > plantations,

> > orchards and groves, which the growers paid to have planted and
> nurtured

> > has

> > been totally ignored; indeed, | would venture to say that without the
> > existence

> > of the plantations, groves and orchards on the land that has been
> sold,

> > the sale

> > of the land would never have occurred; and, let's face it, those who
-

> > bought the

> > land assets are not property developers about io clear the land

> > they've

> > purchased!

> >

> > if | have a choice, | would rather spend the proceeds paying lawyers
> to

> > negotiate a

> >

> > better deal in this way - if the banks are going to get their way

> they

= > will

> > have to fight for it

> >

= > |IF YOU WANT A VOICE, WANT FAR BETTER INFORMATION AND A MEETING TO
> HEAR

> > BOTH

> > SIDES, TO MAKE YOUR DECISION - LODGE YOUR OBJECTION
>

>> SEND THIS BACK TO US AT~

> >

> > kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com

> >

> > AND TQ:-

> >

> > investorqueries@timbercorp.com.au

> >

> > YOUR RESPONSE IS VITAL

> >

> > Kerree Bezencon

==

> > FOR TGG ALMOND QLIVES & CITRUS

> >

> > This message was sent fo k_stubbs@optusnet.com.au from:

> > Michael Pointer | Don Road | Healesville, Victeria 3777, Australia

> >

> > Unsubscribe:

> >

> hitp:/fapp.icontact. comfico/mmail-mprofile. pl?r=876467 10&|=1383&s=TQUM&m=
>

> > 2627148c=1109729
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Kerree bezencon <kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com>

Timbercorp investor - Michael Hughes
1 message

Michael and Sonia Hughes <micandson@bigpond.com> Sun, Oct 7, 2012 at 2:37 PM
Ta: kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com

Dear Kerrae,

I'am totally disillusioned with ASIC and whoever else is meant to be out there to protect innocent
investors such as myself. | am disgusted that those responsible for the gross mismanagement of my
money are not accountable. | have not taken any action myself as the legal fees wouid negate any
possible gain. | am also disgusted with my accountant who advised on the investment and did not
disclose that he would be getting a commission. My wife and i looked him in the face and asked “is this
really safe?”, he answered yes. | now have a dud $100k loan plus I paid $70k in growers fees. | realise
I received a tax deduction however it still does not make up for the loss.

I appreciate you being so vocal and asking the questions. | am a doctor and good at what i do ~ people
trust me to do that job well, | would expect the same of those to whom | entrust my money.

Ass. Prof. T. Michael Hughes
37 Lucinda Avenue,
Wahroonga, NSW, 2076
0419253858
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kerree bezencon <kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com>

Re: Timbercorp Growers Information No. 2
2 messages

Mary Voice <mevkassuper@yahoo.com.au> Sat, Oct 6, 2012 at 6:04 PM

Reply-To: Mary Voice <mevkassuper@yahoo.com.au>
To: "kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com® <kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com>
Cc: "kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com.au” <kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com.au>

Hello Kerree=0A thank you for sending this io me. =C2=A0 Can you please tell =
me what sort of conflict of interest the letter is referring to (the letter=

you enclosed). =C2=A0=0A=0A | guess | thought | "owned" the trees, ie they =
were my property, so was a bit surprised when they could be sold aut from us
nder me. Has there been a legal apinion on what our deeds actually meant? =
=G2=A0 The author of the letter may be correct in that the status and value =

of the above-ground assets has not been adequaiely assessed, but | feel tha=
tany letters need to be clearer and more specific (if we have the knowledg=

& to be more specific}=0A=0A

So, I would be happy to write a letter, but | w=

ould want to write one without allegations of conftict of interest, should =
such allegations be more of an opinion than anything else.

kind reg=

ards=0A Mary Voice Ivanhoe, Vic, 03 94995511

From: Kerree Bezencon <kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com.au>
To: mevkassuper@yahoo.com.au

Sent: Wednesday, 26 September 2012 10:48 AM

Subject: Timbercorp Growers Information No. 2

DON'T IGNORE...

Disadvantaged Timbercorp Investors
DISGUSTED BY THE INJUSTICE?
THEN DO SOMETHING - DON'T LEAVE IT TO ANOTHER

THAT'S EXACTLY WHAT KORDA MENTHA & THE BANKS WANT -
APATHY

SO STAND UP, BE COUNTED

ALL YOU HAVE TO DO, TO OBJECT, IS RETURN THIS EMAIL IF YOU

HAVE NOT ALREADY DONE SO
NUMBERS DO COUNT - HELP US HELP YOU
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(no subject)
1 message

bjjarv@optusnet.com.au <bjjarv@optusnet.com.au> Sat, Oct 6, 2012 at 1:40 PM
To: kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com

Hi Kerrie

We disagree with what is happening and stand by you

We indeed protect on the unfairness this whole thing has become

The investors are the ones who are bailing out the pricks that did this injustice in the first place

They have walked away without being brought to account

Bryan and Jill Jarvis



K erree Bezencon

From: John Randle [john@randleadvisory.com.au]

sent: Monday, 17 September 2012 5:31 PM
ToOo: kerree@siger.com.au

S ubject: FW: Say NO to the latest offer

Ketrree

A forwarding my response to your email below as the one below bounced.

regards,
john Randle

John Randle | Managing Director

= tyone: 02 B436 5333

Fax: 02 8458 5334

= -mail: john@randleadvisory.com.au

randle Advisory | Madisen Financial Group Pty Limited AFSL: 246579
Level 2. 285 Georga Slreel. SYDNEY MSW 24605

=0 Box 4238, SYDNEY NEW 2001

www.randleadvisory.com.au

From: John Randie

Gent: Monday, 17 September 2012 3:55 PM
To: 'kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com.au’
subject: FW: Say NO to the latest offer

Kerree

Have your email of 16 September asking disadvantaged Timbercorp investors to lodge an objection “to this offer
amount”.

I'm absolutely disgusted with the injustice as | didnt realise the Timbercorp Securities loans were recourse loans
and am expecting to be sued for repayment of my outstanding loan of approximately $175,000 any day now.

Having lost millions in the Timbercorp debacle this will be the final insult.

I'm not aware of any new offers from Timbercorp and | can’t see anything on the Korda Mentha site.
What are McPherson & Kelley doing about it?

Regards and good luck

John Randle

pS The Olive Projects were a great buy for Boundary Bend.

John Randle | Managing Directer
Phone: 02 8458 5333

Eaw 02 8455 5334

£-mzil; john@randleadvisory.com.ay

Randle Advisory | Madison Financial Group Pty Limited AFSL: 246879
Level 7285 Geargs Sirest, SYDNEY MW 200

GP Bow G230, SyDMEY MW 2007

www.randle advisory.com,au
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From: Regis [mail@siger.com.au]

Sent: Tuesday, 18 September 2012 5:39 PM
To: ‘Kerree'

Subject: FW: Note Correct Email Address

From: Andrew Mackay [mailto:andrew.h.mackay@gmail.com]
Sent: Tuesday, 18 September 2012 4:56 PM

To: kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com

Cc: Kerree Bezencon; Kerree Bezencon; Regis Bezancoh
Subject: Fwd: Note Correct Email Address

Kerree,

Further to my advise that my below response to your kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com.an failed, I note from
your below notice that your amended email address is shown as kerree(@timbercorpgrowers.com, and not
.corn.au! I hope this helps with other responses you may be waiting for.

Bést, Andrew.

Begin forwarded message:

From: Andrew Mackay <andrew.h.mackay @ gmail.com>
Date: 18 September 2012 8:05:58 AM GMT+02:00

To: Kerree Bezencon <kerree @timbercorpgrowers.com.au>
Subject: Note Correct Email Address

Dear Kerree,
As per your attached below I lodge my objection to this offer amount.
Regards,

Andrew.

On 18/09/2012, at 12:43 AM, Keiree Bezencon wrote:
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RE: Timbercorp Growers Information No. 2
3 messages

Spigiel <spigiel1@bigpond.com> Tue, Oct 2, 2012 at 10:20 PM
To: kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com
Cc: "Spigiel, Sylvester SP" <SpigielS@arrium.com>

From: Kerree Bezencon [mailto: kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com.au]
Sent: Wednesday, 26 September 2012 10:18 AM

To: Spigiel, Sylvester SP
Subject: Timbercorp Growers Information No. 2

.....

DON'T IGNORE...

Disadvantaged Timbercorp Investors

DISGUSTED BY THE INJUSTICE?

THEN DO SOMETHING - DON'T LEAVE IT TO ANOTHER

THAT'S EXACTLY WHAT KORDA MENTHA & THE BANKS WANT - APATHY

SO STAND UP, BE COUNTED

ALL YOU HAVE TO DO, TO OBJECT, IS RETURN THIS EMAIL IF YOU HAVE NOT
ALREADY DONE SO

NUMBERS DO COUNT - HELP US HELP YOU
HERE IS WHAT ONE MAN STOOD UP TO SAY - IF YOU AGREE, JOIN THE OBJECTION

I firmly believe that the 5% of the proceeds of the sale that has been offered to pay the
growers can only be described as an insult and | fail to comprehend how any fair minded
person could consider those recommending the offer be accepted are considering “the best
interests of the growers”; frankly | see the offer as nothing more than opportunistic and
unconscionable and those making the offer taking advantage of those that have already
lost a lot and in a position of weakness

What is more galling is the perpetuation of the deception by those appointed to protect
the interests of the growers, namely Korde Mentha - the Responsible Entity.....I cannot
believe the conflict of interest has permitted to continue to the extent that it has.

https://mail.google.com/maili/0/7ui=2&ik=77ce9287f5&view=pt&search=inbox&th... 11/10/2012
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kerree bezencon <kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com>

bR

Re Objection to the offer made to Growers
3 messages

Barry Egan <began44@mac.com> Tue, Oct 2, 2012 at 11:06 PM
To: kerree@iimbercorpgrowers.com

| fully agree with the sentiments expressed in the email regarding the offer made to growers

Barry Egan

kerree bezencon <kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com:> Wed, Oct 3, 2012 at 8:01 PM
To: Celia. Armstrong@clarendoniawyers.com.au ‘

[Quoted text hidden)

kerree bezencon <kerree@iimbercorpgrowers.com> - Wed, Oct 3, 2012 at 8:04 PM
To: Celia. Armstrong@clarendonlawyers.com.au

[Quoted text hidden]
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you can put my name in
1 message

Shun KingLi <SKLi@sealane.com.au> Fri, Sep 28, 2012 at 11:32 AM
To: "kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com’ <kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com>



Kerree Bezencon

Fro::n: Regis [mail@siger.com.au]

Sent: Monday, 17 September 2012 11:36 AM
To: 'Kerreg'

Subject: FW: Say NO to the latest offer
Importance: High

From: Vreni Wuethrich [mailto:vreni@swisscom.com.au]

Sent: Monday, 17 September 2012 8:31 AM
To: Regis
Subject: FW: Say NO to the latest offer

Hi Regis,
Message bounced back from Kerree’s address. Could you please forward to Kerree? Many thanks & kind regards,

Vireni & Martin Wuethrich

From: Vreni Wuethrich ]mailto:vreni@swisscom.com.au]

Sent: Monday, 17 September 2012 8:30 AM
To: 'Kerree Bezencon'

Cc: Martin Wuethrich

Subject: RE: Say NO to the latest offer

Hi Kerree,
We just wanted you inform you of our new e-mail address: info@swisscom.com.au  (no longer:

-...@bigpond.net.au)
Could you please adjust your records for future correspondence?

Trust you are well. Kind regards,

Martin & Vreni Wuethrich

From: Kerree Bezencon lmai!to:kerree@timbercorggrowers.com.au|
Sent: Sunday, 16 September 2012 5:33 PM

To: swisscom@bigpond,net.au

Subject: Say NO to the iatest offer
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hans kerkvliet <hans_k@bigpond.com> Thu, Sep 27, 2012 at 19.44 AM
To: "kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com” <kerree@timbercorpgrowers.coms

The offer on the table is pitifully inadequate. The banks are using the situation to make long term massive profits "
at the expense of small investors. A common scenario of bank greed and power,

Sent from my iPhone

hans kerkvliet <hans_k@bigpond.com> Thu, Sep 27, 2012 at 10:51 AM
To: kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com, "investorqueries@timbercorp.com.au” <investorqueries@timbercorp.com.au>

[ agree with all the comments below. It's plain theft in my book.
Hans Kerkvliet

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: "Kerree Bezencon" <kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com.au>
Date: 26 September 2012 10:47:49 AM AEST

To: <hans_k@bigpond.com.au>

Subject: Timbercorp Growers Information No. 2

DON'T IGNORE...

Disadvantaged Timbercorp Investors
DISGUSTED BY THE INJUSTICE?
THEN DO SOMETHING - DON'T LEAVE IT TO ANOTHER

THAT'S EXACTLY WHAT KORDA MENTHA & THE BANKS WANT -
APATHY

SO STAND UP, BE COUNTED

ALL YOU HAVE TO DO, TO OBJECT, IS RETURN THIS EMAIL IF YOU
HAVE NOT ALREADY DONE SO

NUMBERS DO COUNT - HELP US HELP YOU

HERE IS WHAT ONE MAN STOOD UP TO SAY - IF YOU AGREE, JOIN
THE OBJECTION

I firmly believe that the 5% of the proceeds of the sale that has been offered to pay the
growers can only be described as an insult and | fail to comprehend how any fair minded
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Re: Say NO to the latest offer

1 message

Ken Sanders <kenjsanders@gmail.com> Tue, Sep 18, 2012 at 10:46 AM
To: Kerree Bezencon <kerree@timbercorpgrowers.coms

Hi Kerree

I think it's an incredible injustice how Timbercorp investors have been treated. j
_and just got dumped when they ﬁnaﬂlgwd running. How the businesses can be sold off for a
fraction of their worth baffles me. There seems 16 be no protection for investors from ASIC and this

practice.of mis-managing these-investment sch&mes so liquidators can sell the valus away fronm—

—Investors is just a rort. The ATO uled these schemes were legitimate investments for tax daalcHoHs:
It's time the AUstralian Govermnment took a stand against these scams and protected the investors.
What can we do to stop this practice and get a fairer share for investors?

Regards

Ken Sanders
D4 1213 5108

On 16 September 2012 17:33, Kerree Bezencon <kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com> wrote:

P

Important for...

Disadvantaged Timbercorp Investors

Live loans, dead assets - and 5/8th of nothing compensation-
say no to this

GROWERS BUILT UP TIMBERCORP AGRICULTURAL ASSETS,
INVESTING OVER 2 BILLION DOLLARS

THE BANKS WANT YOU TO AGREE TO ACCEPT 0.8% OF THAT VALUE

AS WELL
AS ALSO WANTING GROWERS LOANS BACK
EVEN IF IT MEANS YOU LOSE YOUR HOME/ASSETS

DISGUSTED AT THE INJUSTICE??

ALL YOU HAVE TO DO IS:-
EMAIL YOUR REPLY To
kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com -
TO LODGE YOUR OBJECTION TO THIS OFFER AMOUNT.
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1 message

Sussan Munt <sussan_yvette@yahoo.com> Tue, Sep 18, 2012 at 8:57 AM
Reply-To: Sussan Munt <sussan _yvette@yahoo.com>

To: Kerree Bezencon <kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com.au>, "kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com"
<kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com>

No thanks

"When the power of love overcomes the love of power, the world will know peace.” - fimi
Hendrix

From: Kerree Bezencon <kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com.au>
To: sussan_yvette@yahoo.com

Sent: Tuesday, 18 September 2012 6:43 AM

Subject: Note Correct Email Address

Important for...

Disadvantaged Timbercorp Investors

Live loans, dead assets - and 5/8th of nothing compensation-
say no to this

GROWERS BUILT UP TIMBERCORP AGRICULTURAL ASSETS,
INVESTING OVER 2 BILLION DOLLARS

THE BANKS WANT YOU TO AGREE TO ACCEPT 0.8% OF THAT VALUE

AS WELL
AS ALSO WANTING GROWERS LOANS BACK
EVEN IF IT MEANS YOU LOSE YOUR HOME/ASSETS

DISGUSTED AT THE INJUSTICE??

ALL YOU HAVE TO DO IS:-
EMAIL YOUR REPLY To
kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com -
TO LODGE YOUR OBJECTION TO THIS OFFER AMOUNT.

Both citrus and olives have not been determined before the court and we want
to present the viability issue in the very best light - it is not the same as the
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FW: Note Correct Email Address re Disadvataged Timbercorp Investors
1 message

Eric Walters <ewalters@continuumfp.com.au> Tue, Sep 18, 2012 at 3:52 PM
To: "kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com” <kerree@timbercorpgrowers.coms

Hi

I'm not sure from the email just what i am rmeant to submit to express my disgust at how the whole
Korda Mentha retirement plan was managed, but please add my name to the list of disgusted and
disadvantaged Timbercorp investors.

Regards, Eric Walters

From: Kerree Bezencon [mailto;kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com.au]
Sent: Tuesday, 18 September 2012 8:43 AM

To: Eric Walters

Subject: Note Correct Email Address

Important for...

Disadvantaged Timbercorp Investors

Live loans, dead assets - and 5/8th of nothing compensation-
say no to this

GROWERS BUILT UP TIMBERCORP AGRICULTURAL ASSETS,
INVESTING OVER 2 BILLION DOLLARS

THE BANKS WANT YOU TO AGREE TO ACCEPT 0.8% OF THAT VALUE

AS WELL
AS ALSO WANTING GROWERS LOANS BACK
EVEN IF IT MEANS YOU LOSE YOUR HOME/ASSETS

DISGUSTED AT THE INJUSTICE??

ALL YOU HAVE TO DO I[S:-
EMAIL YOUR REPLY To
kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com -
TO LODGE YOUR OBJECTION TO THIS OFFER AMOUNT.

Both citrus and olives have not been determined before the court and we want
to present the viability issue in the very best light - it is not the same as the
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RE: Note Correct Email Address

1 message

Gerard McMullen <gerardmemullen@optusnet.com.au> Tue, Sep 18, 2012 at Spﬁ

To: kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com

Please note [ agree with you, this is my OBJECTION TO THIS OFFER AMOUNT,

Regards

Gerard

Gerard McMullen
GP McMullen Consulting
76 Bruce Street

Coburg VIC 3058

ph 03 8300 0108

mob 0419 156 065

From: Kerree Bezencon [mailto:kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com.au]
Sent: Tuesday, 18 September 2012 8:43 AM

To: gerardmcmullen@optusnet.com.au

Subject: Note Correct Email Address

Important for...

Disadvantaged Timbercorp Investors
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kerree bezencon <kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com>

Hall, Malcolm L <malcolm.hall@dhhs.tas.gov.au> Thu, Oct 4, 2012 at 2:38 PM
To: kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com

Regards

Malcolm Hali

Finance Services Officer
Anne O'Byrne Building

Cnr Charles & Howick Street
Launceston 7250

Ph:(03) 6336 2007

Fax:(03 06336 2008

malcolm.hall@dhhs.tas.gov.au

Want to Get Healthy?

The Tasmanian Government's Get Healthy Information and Coaching Service(R) provides free
information and coaching support to Tasmanian adults who would like to learn healthier eating habits,
be more active or achieve and maintain a healthy weight. Call 1300 806 258 between 8am and 8pm,
Monday to Friday or visit www.gethealthy.tas.gov.au for more information.”

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE AND DISCLAIMER

The information in this transmission may be confidential and/or protected by legal professional
privilege, and is intended only for the person or persons to whom it is addressed. If you are not such a
person, you are warned that any disclosure, copying or dissemination of the information is
unauthorised. If you have received the transmission in error, please immediately contact this office by
telephone, fax or email, to inform us of the error and to enable arrangements to be made for the
destruction of the fransmission, or its return at our cost. No liability is accepted for any unauthorised
use of the informatian contained in this transmission.

If the transmission contains advice, the advice is based on instructions in relation io, and is provided to
the addressee in connection with, the matter mentioned above. Responsibility is not accepted for
reliance upon it by any other person or for any other purpose.
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| object also
1 message

Hall, Malcolm L <malcolm.hall@dhhs.tas.gov.au> Thu, Oct 4, 2012 at 2:37 PM
To: kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com

Regards

Malcolm Hall

Finance Services Officer
Anne O'Byrme Building

Cnr Charles & Howick Street
Launceston 7250

Ph:(03) 6336 2007

Fax:(03 08336 2006

malcolm. hall@dhhs.tas.gov.au

Want {o Get Healthy?

The Tasmanian Government's Get Healthy Information and Coaching Service(R) provides free
information and coaching support to Tasmanian aduits who would like to learn healthier eating habits,
be more active or achieve and maintain a healthy weight. Call 1300 806 258 between 8am and 8pm,
Monday to Friday or visit www.gethealthy.tas.gov.au for more information.”

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE AND DISCLAIMER

The information in this fransmission may be confidential and/or protected by legal professional
privilege, and Is intended only for the person or persons io whom it is addressed. If you are not such a
person, you are wamed that any disclosure, copying or dissemination of the information is
unauthorised. If you have received the transmission in error, please immediately contact this office by
telephone, fax or email, to inform us of the error and fo enable arrangements to be made for the
destruction of the transmissian, or its return at our cost. No liability is accepted for any unauthorised
use of the information contained in this transmission.

If the transmission contains advice, the advice is based on instructions in relation to, and is provided to
the addressee in connection with, the matter mentioned above. Responsibility is not accepted for
reliance upon it by any other person or for any other purpose.
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RE: Timbercorp Growers Information No 3.
1 message

Gerard Blood <gerard.blood@bigpond.com> Thu, Oct 4, 2012 at 8:08 AM
To: kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com

{ object

Kind regards,

Gerard Blood

& +61(0)40 44 7 44 93 (Australia)

gerard.blood@bigpond.com

'From: Kerree Bezencon [mailto:kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com.au]
Sent: Friday, 28 September 2012 8:36 AM

To: gerard.blocd@bigpond.com

Subject: Timbercorp Growers Information No 3.

Urgent for...

Disadvantaged Timbercorp Investors

SO FAR THE COURT WILL SEE ONLY ONE RECORDED
WRITTEN "OBJECTION"

~ EXCEPT FOR US - WE'RE STILL HERE, STILL OBJECTING
BUT WE NEED YOU
YOUR ONLY WAY TO PROTEST IS THROUGH US HERE-
RIGHT NOW, RIGHT THIS MOMENT

THIS IS FOR YOUR RIGHTS
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RE: Timbercorp Growers Information No. 2
1 message

T
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Gerard Blood <gerard.blood@bigpond.com> Thu, Oct 4, 2012 at 8:06 AM
To: kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com

1 abhject!

Kind regards,

Gerard Blood

& +61(0)40 44 7 44 93 (Australia)

gerard.blood@bigpond.com

From: Kerree Bezencon [mailto;kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com.au]
Sent: Wednesday, 26 September 2012 10:48 AM

To: gerard.blood@bigpond.com

Subject; Timbercorp Growers Information No. 2

DON'T IGNORE...

Disadvantaged Timbercorp Investors

DISGUSTED BY THE INJUSTICE?

THEN DO SOMETHING - DON'T LEAVE IT TO ANOTHER

THAT'S EXACTLY WHAT KORDA MENTHA & THE BANKS WANT - APATHY

SO STAND UP, BE COUNTED

ALL YOU HAVE TO DO, TO OBJECT, iS RETURN THIS EMAIL IF YOU HAVE NOT
ALREADY DONE SO

NUMBERS DO COUNT - HELP US HELP YOU



Mail - Timbercorp Objection Page 1 of |

: o3
: Fo 2 i
Q f“*g : E kerree bezencon <kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com>

S )

Timbercorp Objection
1 message

Ninette Markulis <ninette@worldwideelectrics.com.au> Wed, Oct 3, 2012 at 4:08 PM
To: kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com

We Arthur & Ninette Markulis
borrowed and used some of our own money
after being advised by our financial broker and accountant

into Timbercorp Trees, Almonds & Olives.

What was our nest egg and superannuation has become a “nightmare”.

The whole situation to us is of Corporate Greed and unfair decisions

That as "working class people we have no say or control .

We had to sell an investment property to save losing our family home
Arthur was close o a nervous breakdown from guilt

And feeling he had let me down and his children.

Regavds,

Avthuuwr & Ninette Mavkuliy

485 Plenty Road, Preston Vic. 3072

T: 9478 6888 | F:478 0044 | M:0417 88 47 48

e: ninette@worldwideelectrics.com.au Jw: www.worldwideelectrics.com.au
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2 messages
Szulmayer, Mark <MSzulmayer@seven.com.au> Wed, Oct 3, 2012 at 3:04 PM

To: "kerree@tirnbercorpgrowers.com” <kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com>

| disagree with Korda-Mentha actions regarding Timbercorp liquidation and believe they are operating
solely in the bank's interests and not the growers & investors.

Mark Szulmayer

Timbercorp investor

FEREE A R R R R R S RS B SR BB B e p

Important Notice:

This message and its attachments are confidential and may contain
information which is protected by copyright. It is intended solely for the
named addressee. If you are not the authorised recipient (or responsible for
delivery of the message to the authorised recipient), you must not use,
disclose, print, copy or deliver this message or its attachments to anyone.
If you receive this email in error, please contact the sender immediately
and permanently delete this message and its attachments from your system.
Any content of this message and its attachments that does not relate to the
official business of Seven Network Limited or its subsidiaries must be taken
not to hawve been

sent or endorsed by any of them. No representation is made that this email
or its attachments are without defect or that the contents express views
other than those of the sender.

FHHEE R R R R R A B R A R R R B R LR R 4y

kerree bezencon <kerree@timbercorpgrowers.corm> Wed, Oct 3, 2012 at 8:02 PM
To: Celia. Armstrong@clarendonlawyers.com.au

[Quoted text hidden]
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RE: Timbercorp Growers Information No 3.
6 messages

Louis Liordos <liordos1@bigpond.net.au> Fri, Sep 28, 2012 at 10:50 AM
To: Kerree Bezencon <kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com.au>
Cc: kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com

From: Kerree Bezencon {maiito:kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com.au]
Sent: Friday, 28 September 2012 8:36 AM

To: liordosi@bigpond.net.au

Subject: Timbercorp Growers Information No 3.

Urgent for...

Disadvantaged Timbercorp Investors

S0 FAR THE COURT WILL SEE ONLY ONE RECORDED
WRITTEN "OBJECTION™

- EXCEPT FOR US - WE'RE STILL HERE, STILL OBJECTING
BUT WE NEED YOU
YOUR ONLY WAY TO PROTEST IS THROUGH US HERE-
RIGHT NOW, RIGHT THIS MOMENT

THIS IS FOR YOUR RIGHTS
DONT" DELAY - LODGE YOUR PROTEST BY EMAIL TO:-

kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com

ITS THAT SIMPLE

DOING NOTHING MEANS YOU AGREE WITH
KORDA MENTHAS ACTIONS
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DONT' DELAY - LODGE YOUR PROTEST BY EMAIL TO:-

kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com

ITS THAT 5IMPLE

DOING NOTHING MEANS YOU AGREE WITH
KORDA MENTHAS ACTIONS

Email Marketing by

‘iContact

This message was sent to andrew.mackay1@bigpond.com from:

Michael Pointer | Don Road | Healesville, Victoria 3777, Australia

Unsubscribe

Andrew Mackay <andrew.h.mackay@gmail.com> Sat, Sep 29, 2012 at 2:01 PM
To: kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com
Cc: Kerree Bezencon <kerree@siger.com.au>, Regis Bezancon <mail@siger.com.au>

Hl Kerree,
[Quoted text hidden}

Denise Knol <theknols@vic.chariot.net.au> Tue, Oct 2, 2012 at 8:01 PN
To: Kerree Bezencon <kerree@timbercorpgrowers,com.au>, kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com,
investorqueries@timbercorp.com.au

Dear Kerree,
In response to your recent emails we join you to stand up and be counted.
I ask you how can Timbercorp possibly believe that we might settle our debts with a fifteen per cent discount?

How many of us put our trust in Timbercorp and paid our accounts on time each month believing they were
also paying their accounts and managing what should have been a very good and successful investment.
The guestion remains, our money was going into Timbercorp, where did they go wrong and what caused our
investment to go on costing us money after they were no longer adhering to the contract that they put to

us in the first place.

The way | see it is, they broke their side of the deal long before we were aware of the situation and normally
the one that first breaks the contract pays the other party out, don't they? Well, we know that is not
poing to happen and so | feel a fifty to fifty-five per cent discount should he more appropriate.

George and Denise Knol
Disgusted and Disadvantaged Timbercorp Investors

From: Kerree Bezencon

Sent: Friday, September 28, 2012 8:36 AM

To: theknols@vic.chariot.net.au

Subject: Timbercorp Growers Information No 3.

L it A v 2 LR I o S Y s T ] 1y PataYate Xl ol " . ] - N 4 A AT~
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document in error, please advise the sender and delete the document. Neither Arrium nor the sender
accept responsibility for any viruses contained in this email or any attachments.

kerree bezencon <kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com:> Wed, Oct 3, 2012 at 8:05 PM
To: Celia.Armstrong@clarendonlawyers.com.au

iQuoted lext hidden]

kerree bezencon <kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com= Wed, Oct 3, 2012 at 8:21 PM
Draft To: Celia.Armstrong@clarendonlawyers.com.au

- Forwarded message ——--—-

From: Spigiel <spigielt@bigpond.com>

Date: Tue, Oct 2, 2012 at 10:20 PM

Subject RE: Timbercorp Growers Information No. 2
To: kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com

Cc: "Spigiel, Sylvester SP" <SpigielS@arrium.com>

[Quoled tex! hidden]
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Protest
1 message

Peter Spann <peter@peterspann.com= Tue, Oct 2, 2012 at 1:17 PM
To: "kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com” <kerree@timbercorpgrowers.coms>

I do not believe the current settlement is in the best interests of owner / growers.

Cheers
Peter Spann

MPORTANT NOTICE REGARDING ADVICE
Any advice provided in this email should be considered general advice and has not laken inte account your financial situzation or nesds,
As such, you should consider the appropriateness of the advice having regard to your finanicial situation.

IMPORTANT NOTICE REGARDING CONFIDENTIALITY

This elecironic mail message is infendad only for the addressee and may contain cerfidential information.

If you are nol the addressee, you are notified thal any ransmission, distribution or photocopying of Lhis e-mail is sirictly prahibited. The

confidentiality attached to this e-mail is not waived, iost or destroyed by reasons af a mistaken delivery to you. The information contained
. Inthis e-mail fransmission may also be subject to Freedom of Information tegislation.
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Timbercorp Growers Information
1 message

Kathy Paget <kathy.paget@riwidebay.com.au> Mon, Oct 1, 2012 at 4:01 PM
To: kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com

Hi Kerree, | have already lodged my protest, but if it helps, this email serves to add to the protest weight.

Thanks Kathy

Kathy Paget DipFP CFP

Proprietor / Authorised Representative | RI Wide Bay ~ Bundaberg, Hervey Bay, Maryborough
11115 George Street, Bundaberg QLD 4670

T 07 41514222 | M 0408 733781 | F 07 4151 4322 | E kathy.paget@riwidebay,com.au
www.riwidebay.com.au

fadvice

*Authorised Repraseniative of Rl Advice Group Ply Lid ABN 23 001 774 125 AFSL 238429

Click here to unsubscribe

This e-mail dees not consider your personal circumstances and is general advice only. The coniants of this e-mail are strictly confidential,

" Unless you are an intended recipient, you must not read (other than to determine the intended recipient), or in any way use, teal with or
retain this e-mait or ihe infarmation it contains, The intended reciplent/s must only use, and may only deal with. the information contained in
this e-mail, le the minimum extent necessary 1o fulfil {he purpase for which the information is provided.
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Fwd: Note Correct Email Address - Timbercorp
1 message

kerree bezencon <kerree@ftimbercorpgrowers.com>

R
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Steve Cox <steve.cox@internode.on.nef> Mon, Oct 1, 2012 at 2:59 PM

To: "kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com™ <kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com>

Begin forwarded message:

From: Steve Cox <steve.cox@flinders.edu.au>

Date: 18 September 2012 8:27:26 AM ACST

To: Home email <sieve.cox@internode.on.net>

Subject: FW: Note Correct Email Address - Timbercorp

From: Kerree Bezencon [mailto:kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com.au]
Sent: Tuesday, 18 September 2012 8:13 AM

To: Steve Cox
Subject: Note Correct Email Address

Important for...

Disadvantaged Timbercorp Investors

Live loans, dead assets - and 5/8th of nothing compensation-
say no to this

GROWERS BUILT UP TIMBERCORP AGRICULTURAL ASSETS,
INVESTING OVER 2 BILLION DOLLARS

THE BANKS WANT YOU TO AGREE TO ACCEPT 0.8% OF THAT VALUE

AS WELL
AS ALSO WANTING GROWERS LOANS BACK
EVEN IF IT MEANS YOU LOSE YOUR HOME/ASSETS

DISGUSTED AT THE INJUSTICE??

ALL YOU HAVE TO DO IS:-
EMAIL YOUR REPLY To
. kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com -
TO LODGE YOUR OBJECTION TO THIS OFFER AMOUNT.
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Objection

2 messages

Eddo & Denise Brandes <eddodenise@optusnet.com.au> Mon, Oct 1, 2012 at 10:47 AM
Reply-To: eddodenise@optusnet.com.au
To: kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com

Hi Kerree

As requested re my objection

Thanks
Eddo

Eddo & Denise Brandes <eddodenise@optusnet.com.au> Mon, Oct 1, 2012 at 10:58 AM
Reply-To: eddodenise@optusnet.com.au
To: kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com

Hi Kerree

Yes | object to this

Thanks
Eddo
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(no subject)
1 message

Jo Parkinson <the2jparkos@bigpond.com> Sun, Sep 30, 2012 at 10:09 AM

To: kerree@iimbercorpgrowers.com

Yes we object strongly to the slipshod manner in which Korda Mentha have handled

growers'lnterests

MIRACLES CAN HAPPEN

JULIE and miilton Parkeinson
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Re: Timbercorp Growers Information No. 2
2 messages

pandas <pandas@bigpond.com> Sun, Sep 30, 2012 at 9:40 AM
To: kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com
Cc: kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com

In principle support from this end.

Regards, Peter Smith

On 26/09/2012 10:48 AM Kerree Bezencon wrote;

DON'T IGNORE...

Disadvantaged Timbercorp Investors
DISGUSTED BY THE INJUSTICE?
THEN DO SOMETHING - DON'T LEAVE IT TO ANOTHER

THAT'S EXACTLY WHAT KORDA MENTHA & THE BANKS WANT -
APATHY

SO STAND UP, BE COUNTED

ALL YOU HAVE TO DO, TO OBJECT, IS RETURN THIS EMAIL IF YOU
HAVE NOT ALREADY DONE SO

NUMBERS DO COUNT - HELP US HELP YOU

HERE 1S WHAT ONE MAN STOOD UP TO SAY - IF YOU AGREE, JOIN
THE OBJECTION

| firmly believe that the 5% of the proceeds of the sale that has been offered to pay the
growers can only be described as an insult and | fail to comprehend how any fair minded
person could consider those recommending the offer be accepted are considering “the best
interests of the growers”; frankly | see the offer as nothing more than opportunistic and
unconscionable and those making the offer taking advantage of those that have already
lost a lot and in a position of weakness

What is more galling is the perpetuation of the deception by those appointed to protect
the interests of the erowers, namely Korda Mentha - the Responsible Entity.....I cannot
believe the conflict of interest has permitted to continue to the extent that it has.

To date, it has not been satisfactorily explained how the offer of 5% was arrived at, but in
my opinion, it seems the intrinsic value of the plantations, orchards and groves, which the
growers paid to have planted and nurtured has been totally ignored; indeed, | would
veniure to say that withaut the existence of the plantations, groves and orchards on the
land that has been sold, the sale of the land would never have occurred: and, let’s face it,
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FW: Timbercorp Growers Information No. 2
John Morton <J.Morton@latrobe.edu.au> Sun, Sep 30, 2012 at 8:17 AM

To: "kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com" <kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com>

Agreed!

From: Kerree Bezencon [kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com.au]
Sent: Wednesday, 26 September 2012 10:47 AM

To: John Morton

Subject: Timbercorp Growers Information No. 2

e

DON'T IGNORE...

Disadvantaged Timbercorp Investors
DISGUSTED BY THE INJUSTICE?

THEN DO SOMETHING - DON'T LEAVE IT TO ANOTHER

THAT'S EXACTLY WHAT KORDA MENTHA & THE BANKS WANT -
APATHY

SO STAND UP, BE COUNTED

ALL YOU HAVE TO DO, TO OBJECT, IS RETURN THIS EMAIL IF YOU
HAVE NOT ALREADY DONE SO

NUMBERS DO COUNT - HELP US HELP YOU

HERE IS WHAT ONE MAN STOOD UP TO SAY - IF YOU AGREE, JOIN
THE OBJECTION

I firmly believe that the 5% of the proceeds of the sale that has been offered to pay the
growers can only be described as an insult and | fail to comprehend how any fair minded
person could consider those recommending the offer be accepted are considering "the best
interests of the growers"; frankly I see the offer as nothing more than opportunistic and
unconscionable and those making the offer taking advantage of those that have already
lost a lot and in a position of weakness

What is more galling is the perpetuation of the deception by those appointed to pratect
the interests of the growers, namely Korda Mentha - the Responsible Entity.....I cannot
believe the conflict of interest has permitted to continue to the extent that it has.
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FW: Timbercorp Growers Information No. 2
John Morton <J.Morton@latrobe.edu.au> Sun, Sep 30, 2012 at 8:17 AM

To: "kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com" <kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com>

Agreed!

From: Kerree Bezencon [kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com.au]
Sent: Wednesday, 26 September 2012 10:47 AM

To: John Morton

Subject: Timbercorp Growers Information No. 2

DON'T IGNORE...

Disadvantaged Timbercorp Investors
DISGUSTED BY THE INJUSTICE?

THEN DO SOMETHING - DON'T LEAVE IT TO ANOTHER

THAT'S EXACTLY WHAT KORDA MENTHA & THE BANKS WANT -
APATHY

SO STAND UP, BE COUNTED

ALL YOU HAVE TO DO, TO OBJECT, IS RETURN THIS EMAIL iF YOU
HAVE NOT ALREADY DONE SO

NUMBERS DO COUNT - HELP US HELP YOU

HERE IS WHAT ONE MAN STOOD UP TO SAY - IF YOU AGREE, JOIN
THE OBJECTION

! firmly believe that the 5% of the proceeds of the sale that has been offered to pay the
growers can only be described as an insult and | fail to comprehend how any fair minded
person could consider those recommending the offer be accepted are considering “the best
interests of the growers”; frankly | see the offer as nothing more than opportunistic and
unconscionable and those making the offer taking advantage of those that have already
lost a lot and in a position of weakness

What is more gatling is the perpetuation of the deception by those appointed to protect
the interests of the growers, narnely Korda Mentha - the Responsible Entity.....I cannot
believe the conflict of interest has permitted to continue to the extent that it has.
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Timbercorp/Korda mentha
1 message

Sue Waterson <sophie@swiftdsl.com.au>
To: kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com

We stongly object to theit actions

M & S Waterson
Waterson Holdings Pty Ltd

Sat, Sep 29, 2012 at 1:25 PM
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FW: Timbercorp Growers information No 3.
1 message

Julie Leonidas <jleonidas@tpg.com.au> Sat, Sep 29, 2012 at 11:55 AM
To: kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com

Julie Leonidas
Leonidas Super Fund

——Criginal Message----—

From: Kerree Bezencon [mailto: kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com.au]
Sent: Friday, 28 September 2012 8:36 AM

To: jleonidas@tpg.com.au

Subject: Timbercorp Growers Information No 3.

<http://files.icontact.com/templates/v2/AnnouncementlightRed/images/top.gif>

Urgent for...

Disadvantaged Timbercorp Investors

S0 FAR THE COURT WILL SEE ONLY ONE RECORDED WRITTEN "OBJECTION"

- EXCEPT FOR US - WE'RE STILL HERE, STILL OBJECTING

BUT WE NEED YQOU

YOUR ONLY WAY TCO PROTEST IS THROUGH US HERE-

RIGHT NOW, RIGHT THIS MOMENT

THIS IS FOR YOUR RIGHTS

DONT' DELAY - LODGE YOUR PROTEST BY EMAIL TO:-

kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com
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Timbercorp Objection
1 message

kerree bezencon <kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com>

TRENTIETST

Richard Guarnuccio <richardg@live.com.au> Sat, Sep 28, 2012 at 7:45 AM

To: kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com
Dear Sir/Madam,
| wish to lodge an objection.
Yours sincerely,

Richard Guarnuccio
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Timbercorp offer rejection
1 message

Richard Purll <purliacc@tpg.com.au> Sat, Sep 29, 2012 at6:15 AM
To: "kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com" <kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com>

I Richard john Purll being a Timbercorp citrus investor totally reject the 5% offer.
Regards

Richard Purll
0452446447

Sent from Richard Purll's iphone
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kerree bezencon <kerree@timbercorpgrowers.conm:>

Disadvantaged Timbercorp Investors - OBJECTION

1 message

Steinsvaag, Oscar O. <OSCAR.STEINSVAAG@woodside.com.au> Fri, Sep 28, 2012 at GI:DOIJI

To: "kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com” <kerree@timbercorpgrowers.coms

| do not believe the best interest to the inventors have been looked after with of 5% for the olive and
almonds investment that me and my family made years ago.

Keda Menthas is not acting in the interest of the growers.

Hope for some justice.

Regards

Oscar Steinsvaag

NOTICE: This email and any attachments are confidential.
They may contain legally privileged information or
copyright material. You must not read, copy, use or
disclose them without authorisation. If you are not an
intended recipient, please contact us at once by return
email and then delete both messages and all attachments.
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Objection
1 message
Grant Dickson <gdickson@ritecrete.com.au> Fri, Sep 28, 2012 at 4:16 PM

To: kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com

Lodging my objection to the banks proposal

Grant Dickson
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TIMBERCORP PROTEST LODGED

1 message

Andrew Richards <andrew.richards@bhiliross.com.au> Fri, Sep 28, 2012 at 3:30 PM
To: kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com
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Lodging our protest
1 message

Derryn Heilbuth <derryn@businesswriters.com.au> Fri, Sep 28, 2012 at 3:07 PM
To: kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com
Cc: Bruce Heilbuth <bruce@businesswriters.com.au>

Hi Kerree,

We hereby lodge our protest at the disgraceful way we as investors have been treated.

Regards,
Derryn and Bruce Heilbuth.

Denryn Heilbuth
Directer

BUSINESSWRITERS & DESIGN
T 029488 3200 D 9488 3202 F 029488 3288 K 0411114109 E derryn@businesswiiters.com.au

W http:/iwny businesswriters.com.au
Suite 2, Level 1, 234 George Street, Sydney, NSW 2000 Australia

This email and all files transmitted wilh it are intended solely for the use of the person(s) lo whom it is addressed. The conlent may
contain confidential or legally privileged information. If you receive it in error, piease disregard it, delete the cantent and notify the author

immediately.
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i¥E f kerree bezencon <kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com>

| protest
1 message

Robert Plumbe <robert. plumbe@gmail.com> Fri, Sep 28, 2012 at 2:43 PM

To: kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com

Roberi Plumbe
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Objection

1 message

Barry Duckett <Barry@merseylink.com.au> Fri, Sep 28, 2012 at 2:05 PM

To: "kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com" <kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com>

| object!

Bany Duckett
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FW: Timbercorp Growers Information No 3.
1 message

Silvana Lauricella <silvana@panarea.com.au> Fri, Sep 28, 2012 at 2:00 PM
To: kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com

Dear Kerree,

I'would like to defend my rights and lodge my objection as per the email below.
Kind Regards,

Silvana.

From: Kerree Bezencon [mailto:kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com.au)
Sent: Friday, 28 September 2012 12:36 AM

To: silvana@panarea.com.au

Subject: Timbercorp Growers Information No 3.

Urgent for...

Disadvantaged Timbercorp Investors

SO FAR THE COURT WILL SEE ONLY ONE RECORDED
WRITTEN "OBJECTION"

- EXCEPT FOR US - WE'RE STILL HERE, STILL OBJECTING
BUT WE NEED YOU
YOUR ONLY WAY TO PROTEST IS THROUGH US HERE-
RIGHT NOW, RIGHT THIS MOMENT

THIS 15 FOR YOUR RIGHTS
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(no subject)
1 message

ROHAN DE FONSEKA <rohan@taxshieldaccounting.com.au> Fri, Sep 28, 2012 at 1:32 PM
To: kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com

Rohan De Fonseka FPNA

Director

TAX SHIELD
| ACCOUNTING
y MADDINGTON PTY 11D

AND REGISTERED TAX AGENTS

F’hone 9—49a ]830/9432 1766 = Fax: D452 1755 » Moblle 04i3 523 332
Refunds Call: 9200 7015 or 9200 701 4
Email: rohandel@westnet.com.au » Office: rohan@iaxshieldaccounting.com.ou
Web: www taxshieldaccounting.net.ou
Centro Maddington Shopping Centre (OFF Astfield Street) Maddingfon Wa 6109
PO Box 159 Maddinglon WA 6989

Confidential and/ or privileged information may be contained in this
e-mail and any attachments transmitted with it ("Message'}). If you are
not the addressee indicated in this Message (or responsible for
delivery of this Message to such person),you are hereby notified that
any dissemination, distribution, printing or copying of this Message or
any part thereof is prohibited. Please delete this Message if received
in error and advise the sender by return e-mail. Opinions, conclusions
and other information in this Message that do not relate to the
official business of this company shall be understood as neither given

nor endorsed by this company.
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kerree bezencon <kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com>

FW: Timbercorp Growers Information No 3.
1 message

Kavin R <kr0001@hotmail.com> Fri, Sep 28, 2012 at 1:29 PM
To: kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com

Hi,

I too think think that court's finding are unfair to Investors. | protest against the court and the Actions of
Korda Mentha

Kavin Rana

From: kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com.au

To: krdQ01@hotmail.com

Date: Thu, 27 Sep 2012 18:36:19 -0400
Subject: Timbercorp Growers Information No 3.

Urgent for...

Disadvantaged Timbercorp Investors

SO FAR THE COURT WILL SEE ONLY ONE RECORDED
WRITTEN "OBJECTION"

- EXCEPT FOR US - WE'RE STILL HERE, STILL OBJECTING
BUT WE NEED YOU
YOUR ONLY WAY TO PROTEST IS THROUGH US HERE-

RIGHT NOW, RIGHT THIS MOMENT

THIS IS FOR YOUR RIGHTS
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RE: Timbercorp Growers Information No 3.
1 message
Emily <echang@iinet.net.au> Fri, Sep 28, 2012 at 12:22 PM

To: kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com

From: Echang [mailto:echang@iinet.net.au]

Sent: Friday, 28 September 2012 12:14 PM

To: echang@iinet.net.au

Subject: Fwd: Timbercorp Growers Information No 3.

Sent from Samsung Galaxy Note

Hi Kerree,

[s there something wrong with your e-mail address? I have had my e-mails sent to this address
and returned,

What do I need to do to support your cause.
I'had investments in the Eucalyptus 1999 and Olive 2001 projects..

Please call me on 0416 258919 or give me a contact number for me to call.
Regards,

Emily Chang

—-—- Original message -—---— -

Subject: Timbercorp Growers Information No 3.

From: Kerree Bezencon <kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com.au>
To: echang@iinet.net.au
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Protest
1 message

BRI TG

kerree bezencon <kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com>

Steve Duckham <steve@duckhamandassociates.com.au> Fri, Sep 28, 2012 at 12:22 PM
To: "kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com" <kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com=>

Sent from my iPad
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Re: Timbercorp Growers Information No. 2
2 messages

pandas <pandas@bigpond.com> Sun, Sep 30, 2012 at 9:40 AM
To: kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com
Cc: kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com

In principle support from this end.

Regards, Peter Smith

On 26/09/2012 10:48 AM Kerree Bezencon wrote:

DON'T IGNORE...

Disadvantaged Timbercorp Investors
DISGUSTED BY THE INJUSTICE?
THEN DO SOMETHING - DON'T LEAVE IT TO ANOTHER

THAT'S EXACTLY WHAT KORDA MENTHA & THE BANKS WANT -
APATHY

SO STAND UP, BE COUNTED

ALL YCU HAVE TO DO, TO OBJECT, IS RETURN THIS EMAIL IF YOU
HAVE NOT ALREADY DONE SO

NUMBERS DO COUNT - HELP US HELP YOU

HERE IS WHAT ONE MAN STOOD UP TO SAY - IF YOU AGREE, JOIN
THE OBJECTION

| firmly believe that the 5% of the proceeds of the sale that has been offered to pay the
growers can only be described as an insult and | fail to comprehend how any fair minded
person could consider those recommending the offer be accepted are considering “the best
interests of the growers”; frankly | see the offer as nothing more than opportunistic and
unconscionable and those making the offer taking advantuge of those that have already
lost a lot and in a position of weakness

What is more galling is the perpetuation of the deception by those appointed to protect
the interests of the growers, namely Korda Mentha - the Responsible Entity.....I cannot
believe the conflict of interest has permitted to continue to the extent that it has.

To date, it has not been satisfactorily explained how the offer of 5% was arrived at, but in
my opinion, it seems the intrinsic value of the plantations, orchards and groves, which the
growers paid to have planted and nurtured has been totally ignered; indeed, | would
venture to say that without the existence of the plantations, groves and orchards on the
land that has been sold, the sale of the land would never have occurred; and, let’s face it,
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Re: Timbercorp Growers Information No 3.
1 message

Troy Meredith <troy.and.audrey@gmail.com> Fri, Sep 28, 2012 at 11:51 AM

To: Kerree Bezencon <kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com>
Kerree,
Please recerd my objection.

Troy

On 28 September 2012 08:36, Kerree Bezencon <kerree@timbercorpgrowers com.au> wrote:

T

Urgent for...

Disadvantaged Timbercorp Investors

SO FAR THE COURT WILL SEE ONLY ONE RECORDED
WRITTEN "OBJECTION"

- EXCEPT FOR US - WE'RE STILL HERE, STILL OBJECTING
BUT WE NEED YOU
YOUR ONLY WAY TO PROTEST IS THROUGH US HERE-
RIGHT NOW, RIGHT THIS MOMENT

THIS I5 FOR YOUR RIGHTS
DONT’ DELAY - LODGE YOUR PROTEST BY EMAIL TO:-

kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com

ITS THAT SIMPLE

DOING NOTHING MEANS YOU AGREE WITH
KORDA MENTHAS ACTIONS
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i protest
1 message

James King <jsking@bigpond.net.au> Fri, Sep 28, 2012 at 11:30 AM

To: kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com

James King
Level 2, 401 Collins 5t. Melboumne Vic. 3000

YWk. (03) 96291277 Mb.0419638853
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Timbercorp offer
1 message

kerree hezencon <kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com>

Marco Meloni <melo@chlleederville.net.au> Fri, Sep 28, 2012 at 10:37 AM
To: "kerree@timbercorparowers.com” <kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com>

We strongly object to liquidators offer.

Marco Marine Meloni

Paola Stephanie Lovi

ERFERIENLL - T2RE

choice

Receive a $100 gift voucher for any successful referral
Marco Meicwni
Principal
FB Litence Na: 1380
Ph: (08} 82011 0999
Fx: (0B} 9201 0988
Mb: 0419 900 449
343 Oxford Street
Leederville WA 6007

http:s swww, choicehomeloans.com.au

This email is confidential. If you are nat the intended recipient, please notify
the sender immediately. You should not copy or use it for any purpose, nor

disclose its contents to any other person,

Yook eaerprtsran RSy LA 12 S okt ua-mau&iuq :
mnmmmmumumammmmmmmum
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kerree bezencon <kerree@timbercorpgrowers.corn>

TIMBERCORP

1 message

Garry Walker <garry.walker@austruct.coms
Ta: kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com

Kerree, what do you need apart from my backing?

Regards,

Garry Walker

AUSi’r 1Tt Group Py Lid .

*Your Project Partner”

13725 Walters Drive, Osborne Parlk
PO Box 1720, Osborne Park DC, 6916
Phr 08 9445 8488

Email: garry@austruct.com

IYeh: www . austruct.com

-~

7

Fri, Sep 28, 2012 at 9:52 AM

Urgent for...

Disadvantaged Timbercorp Investors

SO FAR THE COURT WILL SEE ONLY ONE RECORDED WRITTEN

"OBJECTION"

- EXCEPT FOR US - WE'RE STILL HERE, STILL OBJECTING

BUT WE NEED YOU

YOUR ONLY WAY TO PROTEST IS THROUGH US HERE-
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RE: Timbercorp Growers Information No. 4
2 messages
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kerree bezencon <kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com>

Cheryl Abberton <Cheryl.Abberton@usqg.edu.au> Wed, Sep 26, 2012 at 1:47 PM
To: "kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com" <kerree@timbercorpgrowers.coms
Cc: Kerree Bezencon <kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com.au>

Certainly offer our support but notin person as we are in Queensland.

Regards

Cheryl

Cheryl Abberton {JP Qual)
Manager USQ Corporate Club

UsSQ Cffice of External Relations
University of Southern Queensland

Ph: 07 4631 2777 | Fax: 07 4631 1995 |
Email: abberton@usg.edu.au

&3

From: Kerree Bezencon [mailto:kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com.au]
Sent: Wednesday, 26 September 2012 10:49 AM

To: Cheryl Abberton

Subject: Timbercorp Growers Information No. 4

Important for...

Disadvantaged Timbercorp Investors

COURT RALLY
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Unsubscribe

This email (including any attached files) is confidential and is for the intended recipient(s) only. If you
received this email by mistake, please, as a courtesy, tell the sender, then delete this email.

The views and opinions are the originator's and do not necessarily reflect those of the University of
Southern Queensland. Although all reasonable precautions were taken to ensure that this email
contained no viruses at the time it was sent we accept no liability for any losses arising from its receipt.

The University of Southern Queensland is a registered provider of education with the Australian

Government.
(CRICOS Institution Code QLD 00244B { NSW 02225M, TEQSA PRV12081)

Louis Liordos <liordos1@bigpond.net.au> Fri, Sep 28, 2012 at 10:50 AM
To: Kerree Bezencon <kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com.au>
Cc: kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com

From: Kerree Bezencon [mailto:kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com.au]
Sent: Wednesday, 26 September 2012 10:49 AM
To: liordos1@bigpond.net.au

[Quoted text hidden]

[Quoted text hidden]

Email Marketing by

‘?Conta;:t -

This message was sent ic liordos1@bigpond.net.au from:

Michael Pointer | Don Road | Healesville, Victoria 3777, Australia

Unsubscribe
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kerree bezencon <kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com>
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FW: Timbercorp Growers Information No 2, 3 and 4.
1 message

Andrew Sutton <Andrew.Sutton@hays.com.au> Fri, Sep 28, 2012 at 10:42 AM
To: "kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com” <kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com>

Hi Kerree
I'm happy to lodge my protest as below.
Thank you for your efforts.

Regards

Andrew Sutton FCA
Senior Business Manager
Recruiting experts in Senior Finance

HAYS Recruiting experts worldwide

Level 5

54 Marcus Clarke Street
CANBERRA ACT 2601

T: (02) 6257 6344
F: {02) 6257 8377
E: andrew.sutton@hays.com.au

www.hays.com.au/

ﬁf’lease consider the environment before printing this email

From: Kerree Bezencon [mailto:kerree@timbercorpgrowers.corm.au)
Sent: Friday, 28 September 2012 8:36 AM

To: Andrew Sutton

Subject: Timbercorp Growers Information No 3.
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kerree bezencon <kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com:>
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TGG - olive protest.docx
1 message

David Webb <David.Webb@optus.com.au> Fri, Sep 28, 2012 at 10:11 AM
To: "investorqueries@timbercorp.com.au" <investorqueries@timbercorp.com.au>
Cc: "kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com” <kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com>

@ '1T?(,3KG - olive protest.docx
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kerree bezencon <kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com>

FW: Timbercorp Growers Information No. 2
1 message

Joe Pulitano <gpulitan@bigpond.net.au> Fri, Sep 28, 2012 at 9:56 AM

To: kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com

From: Kerree Bezencon [mailto:kerree@timbercorpgrowers,com.au]
Sent: Wednesday, 26 September 2012 10:48 AM

To: gpulitan@bigpond.net.au

Subject: Timbercorp Growers Information No. 2

DON'T IGNORE...

Disadvantaged Timbercorp Investors

DISGUSTED BY THE INJUSTICE?

THEN DO SOMETHING - DON'T LEAVE IT TO ANOTHER

THAT'S EXACTLY WHAT KORDA MENTHA & THE BANKS WANT - APATHY

SO STAND UP, BE COUNTED

ALL YOU HAVE TO DO, TO OBJECT, IS RETURN THIS EMAIL IF YOU HAVE NOT
ALREADY DONE SO

NUMBERS DO COUNT - HELP US HELP YOU
HERE IS WHAT ONE MAN STOOD UP TO SAY - IF YOU AGREE, JOIN THE OBJECTION

I firmly believe that the 5% of the proceeds of the sale that has been offered to pay the
growers can only be described as an insult and | fail to comprehend how any fair minded
person could consider those recommending the offer be accepted are considering “the best
interests of the growers”; frankly | see the offer as nothing more than opportunistic and
unconscionable and those making the offer taking advantage of those that have already
lost a lot and in a position of weakness

What is more galling is the perpetuation of the deception by those appointed to protect
the interests of the growers, namely Korda Mentha - the Responsible Eptity.....I cannot
believe the conflict of interest has permitted to continue to the extent that it has.
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kerree bezencon <kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com>

Disadvantaged Timbercorp Growers
1 message

Negasa Hunduma <g_hunduma@me.com> Fri, Sep 28, 2012 at 8:48 AM
To: "kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com” <kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com>

I Negasa Hunduma of 14 Messina Av Stirling hereby protest against this court decision

Negasa

Sent from my iPhone
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kerree bezencon <kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com>

[

I object too
1 message

sussan_yvette@yahoo.com <sussan_yvette@yahoo.com> Fri, Sep 28, 2012 at 9:41 AM

To: kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com

Sent from my HTC
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kerree bezencon <kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com>

Korda Mentha

1 message

Michael Egan <Michael@perryegan.com.au> Fri, Sep 28, 2012 at 9:41 AM
To: "kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com” <kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com>

Korda Mentha while performing their duties at full exorbitant rates are not looking after the interests of
the investors in my view. The liquidators best interests are best served by taking as long as possible
and will always fight until the funds have run out. They are not looking after the investors firstly but
rather anything that they can't charge goes to the investors after all other expenses. Where was ASIC
throughout this process. | can not understand how the company was paid up front and still was not able
to even return the capital invested let alone any profit :

Regards,

Michael Egan

Perry Egan Partners

michaei@perryegan.com.au

Tel. 02 9560 4188

Fax.02 9569 0821

This message contains privileged and confidential information intended ordy for the use of the
addressee named above. If you are not the intended recipient of this message, you must not
disseminate, copy or take any action in reliance on it. If you have received this message in error,
please notify Perry Egan Partners immeadiately. Any views expressed in this message are those of the
individual sender, except where the sender specifically states them to be the views of Perry Egan

Partners
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Timbercorp Growers Information No 3.
1 message

kerree bezencon <kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com>

Keith Bridges <BridgesK@kersley.com.au> Fri, Sep 28, 2012 at 9:33 AM
To: "kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com" <kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com>

Kerree

You have my 100% support, it is outrageous the offer made by Korder Mentha

Let me know if you require any further information from me and if this email is suffice for your protest.

Thanks, Keith

Kelth Bridges Director Kersley Financial Services Pty Lid
20 Kersley Road,
ACL No 331584 Kenmore, Q4069,

Credit Representive No: 364 587

Dridaesk@kersley com.au tel: 07 38783280
fax: 07 38783231
www. kersley.com.at mobile: 0414 686 645

This e-mail and any attachments to it {the "Communication™) is confidential and is for the use only of the
intended recipient. The Communication may contain copyright material of Kersley Financial Services Pty Ltd.
ABN 12 133 137 078, or any of its related entities or of third parties. If you are not the intended recipient of the
Communication, please notify the sender immediately by return e-mail, delete the Communication, and do not
read, copy, print, retransmit, store or act in reliance on the Communication. Any views expressed in the
Cornrmunication are those of the individual sender only, unless expreassly stated to be those of Kersley Financial
Services. Kersley Financial Services does not guarantee the integrity of the Communication, or that it is free
from errors, viruses, or Interference.
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kerree bezencon <kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com>

| support standing up againt Korda Mentha

1 message

Martin Hawkins <Martin. Hawkins@fmd.com.au> Fri, Sep 28, 2012 at 9:18 AM
To: "kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com" <kerree@timbercorpgrowers.coms

Martin Hawkins CFP® BA (Hons) Dip FP

Director

Suite 8a Plumridge House | 36 Agnes Street | Fortitude Valley QLD 4006

F MD : @ 0733521986 | & 07 3852 1588 | BJ martin.hawkins@fmd.com.au

Martin Hawkins is an Authorised Representative of Paragem Pty Lid AFSL No.257276.
Visit our website today for the latest news and market updates: www.fmd.com,au

Please consider the envirenment bsfare printing this a-mait

CONFIDENTIALITY AND PRIVILEGE NOTICE

This communication is to be read by the addressee only, It is confidential and may contain legally privileged information.
Confidentiality and legal privilege are not waived or lost by mistaken communication, If you are not the intended addressee,
please contact the sender immediately. Distribution, disclosure or copying of any part of the communication is strictly prohibited
without approval of the sender.
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kerree bezencon <kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com>
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Objection to the offer given to Timbercorp Growers
1 message

Brooke Bubner (MacCap) <Brooke.Bubner@macquarie.com> Fri, Sep 28, 2012 at 9:01 AM
To: kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com

I reject the offer from Korda Mentha of 5% of the proceeds of the sale of Timbercorp assets that has been
offered to pay the growers.

Kind regards

Brooke

Brooke Bubner
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(no subject)
1 message

~ Andrew Reibelt <Andrew@redcliffe.com.au> Wed, Sep 26, 2012 at 11:34 AM
To: "kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com” <kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com>

The current offer is rubbish.

What actions would be helpful.

Regards,

Andrew Reibelf

Principal

RealWay Property Consultants Redcliffe.

P.07 38839999
F.07 38832137

M.0410439662

Email-

andrew@redcliffe.com.au

Web-

www.redcliffe.corm.au

Cnr Victoria Avenué and Arthur St-reet, Wobdy Point Qld 4019.
PO Box 153 Redcliffe Qld 4020

Sent from iPhone miobile
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kerree bezencon <kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com>

Registering Objection to correct email address for Peter Warren
1 message

Peter Warren <pgw@finblue.com.au> Wed, Sep 26, 2012 at 11:26 AM
To: "kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com" <kerree@timbercorpgrowers.coms>



Mail - Object to the 5% offer Page 1 of 1

Gpa il

Object to the 5% offer

1 message

kerree bezencon <kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com>

GORDON FOSTER <gardonfoster@westnet.com.au> Wed, Sep 26, 2012 at 11:24 AM
To: kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com

We object to the 5% offer

Gordon & Caroline Foster

ITP The Income Tax Professionals Northern Zone

Morley Ph (08) 9275 8460 Fax (08) 9275 8260
Midland Ph (08) 9274 5575 Fax (08) 9374 0023
Northam Ph (08) 9622 2883  Fax (08) 9622 8773
Mt Hawthorn  Ph (08) 9444 0209 Fax (08) 9444 9579

BSB 086-288 AccH 482631875
Account Title {TP The Income Tax Professionals

Please use your name as reference

www.itp.com.au WELCOME TG ITP AUSTRALIA

: TR,EiHcoME‘Mx : oy ITP now hae mora thar: 350 offices throughout Suatralie
PROFE3SIONALS ﬁl Proucly Australian owned &operatod for 40 ¥earS  apel saryvices almast 300,000 highly satisfied clleits annually,

EMAIL DISCLAIMER

This email and any attachments are confidential and may contain legally privileged information intended solely for the individual or entity to which they
are addressed. If you are not the Imtended recipient any use fs strictly prohibited. If you have received this email in error please immediately contact the
sender and delete the message from your system.

1 44 I -1 1 ’ L I N T s A | et PV WV o N . C -
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kerree bezencon <kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com>
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Re: Timbercorp Growers Information No. 2
T message

Mark Giffin <markgiffin@agnvet.com.au> Wed, Sep 26, 2012 at 11:23 AM
To: "kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com” <kerree@timbercorpgrowers.coms

Regards
- Mark Giffin
Mob: 0408 693 211

On 26/09/2012, at 10:48 AM, "Kerree Bezencon" <kerree@timbercorpgrowears.corm.au> wrote:

DON'T IGNORE...

Disadvantaged Timbercorp Investors
DISGUSTED BY THE INJUSTICE?

THEN DO SOMETHING - DON'T LEAVE IT TO ANOTHER

THAT'S EXACTLY WHAT KORDA MENTHA & THE BANKS WANT -
APATHY

SO STAND UP, BE COUNTED

ALL YOU HAVE TO DO, TO OBJECT, IS RETURN THIS EMAIL IF YOU
HAVE NOT ALREADY DONE SO

NUMBERS DO COUNT - HELP US HELP YOU

HERE IS WHAT ONE MAN STOOD UP TO SAY - IF YOU AGREE, JOIN
THE OBJECTION

! firmly believe that the 5% of the proceeds of the sale that has been offered ta pay the
growers can only be described as an insult and | fail to comprehend how any fair minded
person could consider those recommending the offer be accepted are considering “the best
interests of the growers”; frankly f see the offer as nothing more than opportunistic and
unconscionable and those making the offer taking advantage of those that have already
lost a lot and in a position of weakness

What is more galling Is the perpetuation of the deception by those appointed to protect
the interests of the growers, namely Korda Mentha - the Responsible Entity.....I cannot
believe the conflict of irnterest has permitted to continue to the extent that it has,

To date, it has not been satisfactorily explained how the offer of 5% was arrived at, but in
my opinion, it seems the intrinsic value of the plantations, orchards and groves, which the
growers paid to have planted and nurtured has been totally ignored; indeed, | would
venture to say that without the existence of the plantations, groves and orchards on the
land that has been sold, the sale of the land would never have occurred; and, let’s face it,
those who bought the land assets are not property developers about to clear the land
they've purchased!

if L have a choice, | would rather spend the proceeds paying lawyers to negotiate a
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better deal in this way - if the banks are going to get their way they will have to fight for
it,

IF YOU WANT A VOICE, WANT FAR BETTER INFORMATION AND A
MEETING TO HEAR BOTH SIDES, TO MAKE YOUR DECISION - LODGE
YOUR OBJECTION

SEND THIS BACK TO US AT:-
kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com
AND TO:-
investorqueries@timbercorp.com.au
YOUR RESPONSE 15 VITAL

Kerree Bezencon
FOR TGG ALMOND OLIVES & CITRUS

H - . r .
This message was sent to markgiffin@agnvet.com.au from: Email Markating by

%Contact

Michae! Pointer | Don Road | Healesville, Victoria 3777, Australia

Unsubscribe

FES SRRV FIURE.) [T, DN SIS I S W [ T WD T T B . N LI P e ve o em e =



Mail - Lodgement of Objection to Proposal Page 1 of 1

E E £ kerree bezencon <kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com:>

Lodgement of Objection to Proposal
2 messages

Peter Stap <pstap@tcmsoiutions.com.au> Wed, Sep 26, 2012 at 11:15 AM

To: "kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com” <kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com>
Hi,
My objection is subject to there being no further outlay of costs as a result of my objection.

Is this sufficient?

Regards,

Pete

kerree bezencon <kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com> Wed, Sep 26, 2012 at 6:13 PM

To: Peter Stap <pstap@temsolutions.com.au>

YES THANKS, THAT'S THE IDEA
[Quoted text hidden]
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G

(no subject)
1 message

LFEmTnE

kerree bezencon <kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com>

n3amn B

Lingtao.Li@csiro.au <Lingtao.Li@csiro.au> Wed, Sep 26, 2012 at 11:15 AM

To: kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com
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T
GM

Timbercorp Growers Information No 2
1 message

kerree bezencon <kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com>

moesmen P
STy

Theo Gidas <theo@naturalthemes.com.au> Wed, Sep 26, 2012 at 11:19 AM

To: kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com

Hi Kerree, We have seven Timbercorp Olive Grovelots:

2003 Timbercorp Olive Grovelot: 4 Grovelots and 3 Grovelots in our investment name: Candon
Enterprises Pty Ltd ATF Chrisjon Family Trust.

We object to the offer and would like to be included in your objections.

kind regards
Marie and Theo Gidas
Candon Enterprises Pty Ltd ATF Chrisjon Family Trust.

Mobile: 0412514011

. e b e e
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riahwon P us o

kerree bezencon <kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com>
k

FW: Cange of details

2 messages

Julie Martinuzzo <Julie@appliedinstallations.com.au> Wed, Sep 26, 2012 at 11:09 AM
To: "kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com” <kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com>

From: Julie Martinuzzo

Sent: Wednesday, 26 September 2012 11:06 AM
To: 'kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com.au’
Subject: Cange of details

Hi Kerree,

Please can you update your data to reflect the change in contact details for me.
The old email was: juliem@beesafe.com.au

The new email is: juliemartinuzzo@hotmail.com
I no longer work at Beesafe ~ Thank you

Kind regards

Business Development Manager

Mobile: 0416 017 709

Email: Julie@appliedinstallations.com.au

kerree bezencon <kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com> Wed, Sep 26, 2012 at 1:42 PM
To: MPOINTER@ycs.com.au

{Quoled text hidden]
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G

[EXLERTRTI A

T
Hid eackelirns

kerree bezencon <kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com>

FW: Timbercorp Growers Information No. 4
1 message

Claudio Mancini <Claudio.Mancini@canningaccounting.com.au> Wed, Sep 2‘?”2881 iﬁ

To: "kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com” <kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com>

Claude Mancini

Diractor

CANNING
Accounting

Wi yar fnrwl

ABN 21 969 988 463

Certified Practising Accountants

Suite 12, 7 Kintail Road, Applecross WA 6153

PO Box 1094 Canning Bridge WA 6153
Telephone 08 9316 1421 Facsimile 08 9364 2319

Gembrook Holdings Pty Ltd
ATF The Canning Unit Trust

This message and any files transmitted with it is intended only for the person or entity to whom it is
addressed and may contain information that is privileged and confidential or otherwise protected from
disclosure. The confidentiality and/or the privilege in this email is not waived, lost or destroyed if it has
been transmitted to you in error. If you have received this message in error, please delete
this message and its attachments and notify us immediately.

From: Claudio Mancini

Sent: Wednesday, 26 September 2012 9:07 AM

To: 'Kerree Bezencon'

Subject: RE: Timbercorp Growers Information No. 4

LI | 0o B R R I
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Sorry. Not from WAL

Claude Mancini

Director

CANNING
Accounting

wWHETE your ranst

ABN 21 969 988 463

Certified Practising Accountants

Suite 12, 7 Kintail Road, Applecross WA 6153

PO Box 1094 Canning Bridge WA 6153
Telephone 08 9316 1421 Facsimile 08 9364 2319

Gembrook Holdings Pty Ltd
ATF The Canning Unit Trust

This message and any files transmitted with it is intended only for the person or entity to whom it is
addressed and may contain information that is privileged and confidential or otherwise protected from
disclosure. The confidentiality and/or the privilege in this email is not waived, lost or destroyed if it has
been transmitted to you in efror. If you have received this message in error, please delete
this message and its attachments and notify us immediately.

From: Kerree Bezencon [mailto:kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com.au]
Sent: Wednesday, 26 September 2012 8:49 AM

To: Claudio Mancini

Subject: Timbercorp Growers Information No. 4

Important for...

" A F A,
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kerree bezencon <kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com>

HELP AND SUPPORT

1 message

Boyd Wrightson <Boyd_Wrightson@interwest.com.au> Wed, Sep 26, 2012 at 11};\0“%

To: kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com

Boyd Wrightson

Senior Finarcial Planner CFP®

Please note our address is 6 Charles St, South Perth WA 6151

INTERWEST Financial Services

“YOUR FUTURE IN FOCUS"

T :08 6436 0000

F: 08 6436 0099

www.interwest.amp.corm.au

Financial Planning | Wealth Creation | Insurance | Retirement Planning | Estate Planning |
Business Solutions

Meney Management

Intenvest Financiai Servicas Pty Lid ABM 99 G08 056 875 is an Autharised Reprzsentalive of AMP Financial Planning Pty Lid ABN 8% 451 208 327
AFS Licenca Mo. 232706 Level B. 33 Alfrad Street, Sydney NSW 2000, Any generat advice in this emall does not iake into account your personal
objectives, financial siiuation and naeds. Read the relevant Preduct Disclosure Statemant before acquiring any product mantionad in this email.
This email is confidential and i3 for the inlendad recipient only. If you are nol tha intended recipient do not use or rely on this information. Please
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@ g""” i 5 kerree bezencon <kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com>

FW: Note Correct Email Address

1 message

Antony de Vries <antony@devriestayeh.com.au> Wed, Sep 26, 2012 at 7:10 AM
To: "kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com” <kerree@timbercorpgrowers.com>

Kerree,

Based on what you have presented I can see no reason why I should accept the offer of
0.8%.

Do you have information showing that the Olive plantations are viable? If so how could it
be that the projects were in such a poor position that a new RE could not have replaced
Timbercorp when it went into liquidation? Was this something to do with the way
Timbercorp management conducted the project?

Keep up the good work and the cause.

Regards

Antony de Vries
Partner

paNEl
k‘f B deVriesTayeh

T 02 9633 3333

F 029633 3040

E antony@deVrlesTayeh.com.au
W deVriesTayeh.com.au

» Solvency Management » Corporate Strategy - Turnaround - Litigation Suppoit - Due Diligence » Business
Succession « Finance - Equity Capital »

This email and any attachments are confidential and may be privileged. If you are not the Intended recipient and
received this message in error, please notify us immediately. No retention, copy, disclosure or distribution of the emall
content is permitted without our written approval. Every care is taken to ensure that our outgoing emails are free of
cormputer viruses or other conditions, however we cannot guarantee this. Recipients must rely on their own systems
and procedures regarding any risk or censequence of use. The liability of de Vries Tayeh is limited by a scheme
approved under Professional Standards Legisiation.

é Please consider the environment before printing this email 5%
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